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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


On March 19, 2003, Van Macomb (Mr. Macomb or Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL or Respondent).  Mr. Macomb alleged that PPL’s underground service lines in his neighborhood have failed several times and that the above ground connections used to supply power at these times have created dangerous conditions.  As relief, Mr. Macomb requested that PPL be required to replace rather than repair failed service lines, upgrade all service lines over time, and prepare a preventative maintenance plan for the development.



Respondent filed an Answer on April 28, 2003, which denied the material allegations of the Complaint and which alleged that facility improvements had recently been completed.  PPL’s Answer also included preliminary motions, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§5.101(a)(1) and (a)(3).  PPL requested that the Complaint be dismissed due to failure to allege standing concerning service to neighbors, failure to join the neighbors as indispensable parties, and lack of Commission jurisdiction.  Complainant filed a response to these motions on May 7, 2003, with attached pictures.  Respondent’s motions were not ruled upon prior to the hearing.  Tr. 4-6.


On May 7, 2003, former Chief Administrative Law Judge Robert A. Christianson issued an Interim Order directing the parties to attempt to settle the matter through a resolution conference.  In accordance with the Interim Order, a report on settlement efforts was submitted, but no settlement was achieved.  The matter was referred to an administrative law judge for a hearing.



A Telephone Hearing Notice, dated July 28, 2003, notified the parties that an Initial Telephone Hearing was scheduled for Thursday, October 23, 2003, at 10:00 a.m.  This case was assigned to Administrative Law Judge Louis G. Cocheres (ALJ Cocheres), for a hearing and decision.


On July 29, 2003, ALJ Cocheres issued a Prehearing Order which advised the parties of the date and time for the hearing, provided applicable procedures regarding submission of proposed exhibits, attorney representation, continuances, subpoenas, discovery and informal information exchange, and complainant’s burden of proof, and emphasized the Commission policy encouraging settlements.



In accordance with the provisions of the Prehearing Order, by cover letter dated October 16, 2003, PPL submitted three (3) copies of three (3) proposed exhibits for possible use at the Initial Telephone Hearing.  


A transcribed telephonic hearing was held, as scheduled, on October 23, 2003.  At the hearing, ALJ Cocheres granted PPL’s preliminary motion, in part, in that he ruled that Mr. Macomb did not have standing to present his neighbors’ service issues.  However, he ruled that Mr. Macomb did have standing to present his own service issues.  Tr. 4-6.  ALJ Cocheres indicated that he would address standing in his Initial Decision.  Tr. 5.  


Complainant appeared pro se, presented testimony, and sponsored one exhibit (Macomb Exhibit 1).  PPL was represented by William J. Fries, Esquire, who presented the testimony of one witness, Brian D. Moyer, and sponsored three (3) exhibits (PPL Hearing Exhibits 1, 2, and 3).  All sponsored exhibits were admitted into the record at the hearing.  Tr. 27, 54.  However, ALJ Cocheres ruled that the picture captions in Macomb Exhibit 1 were to be disregarded.  Tr. 27.


The record closed upon receipt of the transcript by ALJ Cocheres, on November 13, 2003.  The completed record consists of 60 pages of transcript, three (3) PPL hearing exhibits and one Complainant exhibit (Macomb Exhibit 1).


On July 29, 2004, this case was reassigned to me for the purpose of writing an Initial Decision.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1.
Mr. Macomb is a PPL residential electric customer, residing in the Hidden Valley Development (development), Lehigh County, with a service address of 5061 Bridlepath Drive, Macungie, PA 18062.  Tr. 7, 29.



2.
All electric power is delivered underground in the development.  Tr. 32.



3.
The development, which has 92 homes, was started about 25 years ago.  Mr. Macomb’s home is approximately 20 years old and is situated in the older part of the development.  Tr. 7, 31, 39.


4.
On June 12, 1993, Mr. Macomb experienced a partial loss of service as there was a failure in one of the two underground cables providing service to him.  This provided Complainant with 120-volt service, rather than 220-volt service.  Tr. 7, 33.  This partial service line failure was repaired by PPL within one week.  Tr. 22.


5.
Mr. Macomb experienced no more than one additional service line failure during the ten year period between the 1993 outage and the October 23, 2003, hearing.  Mr. Macomb has not experienced any service line failures at his home in the past five years.  Tr. 12-13, 22.



6.
Another underground service line failure occurred on January 25, 2003, at 5041 Bridlepath Drive, which is two doors down the street from Mr. Macomb’s residence.  This service line was replaced during the winter of 2003.  Tr. 10, 17, 21, 41.  


7.
An underground service line consists of the wires or cables and appurtenances, owned and maintained by the utility, which connect the electric supply line of the public utility with the customer’s installation, and which extend no more than 18 inches inside the property line of the customer.  52 Pa. Code §57.1; Tr. 32.


8.
When a service line fails, PPL has installed temporary bypass systems, an example of which is shown in Macomb Exhibit 1, to provide continuous electric service during a service line replacement.  Tr. 8-9, 13-14, 19, 45-46.


9.
The temporary bypass system that is illustrated in Macomb Exhibit 1 was in place for almost three months in the winter of 2003 at 5041 Bridlepath Drive, to provide service to that home while the underground service line was being replaced.  Tr. 9, 41-42, 46; Macomb Exhibit 1.


10.
In the temporary service bypass at 5041 Bridlepath Drive, PPL installed an electrical cable connection between two adjoining homes to draw power from one home to the other home.  Tr. 15, 46; Macomb Exhibit 1.  Mr. Macomb’s home is adjacent to the home which was supplying power.  Tr. 21.


11.
The insulated cable used in the bypass was energized at 100 volts to ground, and was encased in a PVC core flow pipe.  Tr. 47.


12.
This energized, encased electrical cable was attached to the home supplying power and was then brought over to 5041 Bridlepath Drive by bringing the cable over a fence, across the upper end of the driveway at 5041 Bridlepath Drive, and then to the residence.  Tr. 16; Macomb Exhibit 1.  When the electrical cable was installed across the driveway, it was placed directly in front of a basketball pole and net.  Tr. 18; Macomb Exhibit 1.



13.
The children residing at 5041 Bridlepath Drive rode their bicycles on that driveway in close proximity to the cable and generally used the driveway as a play area.  Tr. 16-18.  A young child is shown stepping over the cable lying in the driveway.  Macomb Exhibit 1. 


14.
The placement of the electrical cable in the temporary system bypass shown on Macomb Exhibit 1 created an unsafe situation due to its proximity to people, including young children, play equipment, and moving vehicles in the driveway.
DISCUSSION


Mr. Macomb filed this Formal Complaint, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §§701 and 1501, due to a disagreement with PPL about utility service.  He alleges the following:  (1) PPL has refused to replace the underground service lines in the neighborhood which constantly fail; and, (2) PPL’s temporary service bypass, used to provide service to homes during service line failures, is unsafe.  As relief, Mr. Macomb requests that PPL be directed to provide a history of service line failures, upgrade all of its service lines, and prepare and implement a preventative maintenance plan for the development; thereby reducing service line failures and obviating the need for unsafe temporary bypasses. 


In its Answer, PPL raised preliminary objections on three grounds:  (1) standing to raise neighbors’ service issues; (2) failure to join the neighbors as an indispensable party; and (3) jurisdiction.  I will address each of these objections below.

Standing


In its preliminary motion on the basis of standing, PPL alleged that Mr. Macomb lacked a legally sufficient interest to raise issues concerning his neighbors’ electric service.  As mentioned above, ALJ Cocheres granted, in part, PPL’s motion as to standing.  Tr. 4-5.  ALJ Cocheres ruled that Mr. Macomb did not have standing to represent his neighbors’ service issues, but had standing as to his own issues.


The Commission has adopted the criteria used in Pennsylvania civil law practice to determine if a party has standing.  Sienkiewicz v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket No. C-20016048, Final Order entered November 21, 2001 (acknowledging finality of ALJ Weismandel’s Initial Decision); Courier Express, Inc. v. F.L. Shaffer Company, Inc., Docket No. C-892462, Order entered September 5, 1990.


The criteria used by the courts are set forth in William Penn Parking Garage, Inc., et al. v. City of Pittsburgh, 464 Pa. 168, 346 A.2d 269 (1975), and its progeny.  Standing requires that a party have an interest which is substantial, direct, and immediate.  These criteria are defined in George v. Pa. P.U.C., 735 A.2d 1282, 1286 (1999), as follows:

A ‘substantial’ interest is an interest in the outcome of the litigation which surpasses the common interest in procuring obedience to the law.  A ‘direct’ interest requires a showing that the matter complained of caused harm to the party’s interest.  An ‘immediate’ interest involves the nature of the causal connection between the action complained of and the injury to the party challenging it and is shown where the interest the party seeks to protect is within the zone of interests sought to be protected by the statute or the constitutional guarantee in question.    


The statute invoked by Mr. Macomb’s Complaint, and which sets forth the zone of interests sought to be protected, is Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Section 1501 provides, in pertinent part, that:
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.


In determining the question of standing, it is assumed that the action complained of is in fact contrary to some rule of law, but the question is whether the plaintiff is the proper person to challenge the alleged illegality.  William Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh, 464 Pa. 168, 346 A.2d 269 (1975).



Mr. Macomb does not have a substantial and direct interest in his neighbors’ electric service and therefore lacks standing to litigate service matters relating solely to the neighbor.  Thus, PPL’s motion as to standing was granted by ALJ Cocheres as to these matters.  However, Mr. Macomb was appropriately permitted to reference his neighbors’ service problems as evidence that all service lines in the development, including his own service line, should be upgraded over time.  Tr. 8, 11.  Mr. Macomb was also appropriately permitted to address neighborhood safety issues,
 concerning PPL’s use of temporary service bypasses to provide service to homes during service line failures.  Tr. 8-9, 13-19, 26-27.


Mr. Macomb has a substantial, direct, and immediate interest in service and safety issues related to the development as a whole, as a PPL customer, property owner and resident of the development.  His interest in the outcome is substantial, as it is greater than the common interest of all citizens in procuring obedience to the law.  It is direct as the matter complained of causes harm to Mr. Macomb’s interest as a homeowner in the development and a customer of PPL.  It is immediate as the interest sought to be protected—a customer and homeowner’s interest in PPL service adequacy and safety—is clearly within the zone of interest sought to be protected by the statute.


Furthermore, Mr. Macomb experienced a service outage at his home as a consequence of a neighbor’s service line failure.  PPL elicited that Mr. Macomb’s electric outage, on February 6, 2003, was to allow his neighbor’s temporary service bypass to be installed.  Tr. 23; PPL Hearing Exhibit (Ex.) 2.  The temporary bypass was needed to provide service to the neighbor due to a service line failure.  Tr. 45.  Thus, Mr. Macomb has an interest in the upgrading of neighborhood service lines, to further ensure the reasonable continuation of his own service.  


Accordingly, under the standards set forth above, I conclude that Mr. Macomb has standing to litigate issues related to PPL’s electric service to the development as a whole, as well as to litigate service issues related solely to his residence.  PPL’s motion to dismiss, to the extent it extends to Mr. Macomb’s right to litigate neighborhood service and safety issues which impact his own service and safety, is denied.

Indispensable party


PPL filed a preliminary motion to Mr. Macomb’s Complaint, contending that the Complaint should be dismissed for failure to join the neighbor(s) experiencing service line problems as indispensable parties.  This motion was not expressly ruled upon by ALJ Cocheres.



The Superior Court, in Barren v. Dubas, 295 Pa. Super. 443, 441 A.2d 1315 (1982), held that in Pennsylvania, an indispensable party is one whose rights are so directly connected with and affected by the litigation that he/she must be a party of record to protect such rights.  ALJ Cocheres previously ruled that Mr. Macomb did not have standing to litigate his neighbors’ service issues; therefore, the neighbors’ rights are not adversely impacted by failure to joint them, and they are not indispensable parties.


Accordingly, PPL’ s motion to dismiss for failure to join the neighbors as indispensable parties is denied, as these service issues are not to be litigated herein.  

Jurisdiction


PPL’s final preliminary motion is that, absent joinder of the neighbors as indispensable parties or a showing of standing to raise the neighbors’ service issues, the Commission lacks jurisdiction to take any action with respect to Complainant’s neighbors, and the Complaint should therefore be dismissed. 


Failure to join an indispensable party goes absolutely to the court’s jurisdiction and, if not raised by the parties, should be raised sua sponte.  Posel v. Redevelopment Authority of Philadelphia, 72 Pa. Commw. 115, 121, 456 A.2d 243, 246 (1983).   


However, I have ruled that the neighbors are not indispensable parties, for the reasons previously stated.  Therefore, PPL’s motion to dismiss on this ground is moot.



PPL’s motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction to take action with respect to the neighbors’ service is also moot, as ALJ Cocheres has ruled that Mr. Macomb does not have standing to litigate service issues relating solely to his neighbors.



Accordingly, PPL’s motion to dismiss due to lack of jurisdiction is denied.



As the preliminary motions have been addressed, I turn now to the merits of Mr. Macomb’s Complaint.  I will separately address each of the two issues raised by Mr. Macomb.
Service line failures


Mr. Macomb alleged that the service lines in his development have failed several times, and that PPL must replace rather than splice the lines to assure adequate and continuous service.  Mr. Macomb also asserts that all service lines in the development need to be upgraded over time.  Tr. 7-11, 25.


As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Mr. Macomb bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  Burden of proof means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  


In Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980), the Commission explained the evidentiary process for meeting the burden of proof.  A complainant must first establish a prima facie case, showing that the utility breached some duty owed to the complainant.  In this case, Mr. Macomb must present evidence that PPL violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.A. §1501, in failing to provide adequate service to its customers.



If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility, to rebut the complainant’s case with evidence that is at least co-equal.  If the utility presents co-equal evidence, the burden of going forward shifts back to the complainant, to rebut the utility’s case by a preponderance of the evidence.  Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95.  


Mr. Macomb testified that PPL had not provided adequate service as it spliced rather than replaced failed service lines to save costs.  Tr. 11, 25.  He also testified that the number of failed service lines justified an upgrade of all service lines in the development over time.  Tr. 11.  He indicated that his own service line had failed twice in ten (10) years, and that his last failure occurred five (5) years ago.  Tr. 12-13.  In addition, a neighbor at 5041 Bridlepath Drive had a service line failure in early 2003.  Tr. 17.  These three instances were the only instances of service line failure presented by Mr. Macomb. 


During cross-examination and questioning, Mr. Macomb acknowledged that service was restored to him each time the service line failed, and he raised no complaints regarding the promptness of PPL’s service.  Tr. 11-12, 22.  His service line was repaired rather than replaced, and his neighbor’s line at 5041 Bridlepath Drive was replaced.  Tr.10-11, 13.  Mr. Macomb has had no further problems with his service line in the past five years.  Tr. 22.


Based upon the foregoing, I conclude that Mr. Macomb has not established a prima facie case that PPL violated Section 1501 of the Code with respect to service line replacement.  Mr. Macomb presented evidence of three service line failures in the development within the past ten years, and, in each instances, service was restored without complaint.  Mr. Macomb has had no further service line failures at his residence in the past five years.  Tr. 22.  These small numbers of service line problems over ten years do not establish a prima facie case so as to shift the burden of going forward to PPL.


Accordingly, as Mr. Macomb has not established a prima facie case, he has not met his burden of proof with respect to the contention that service lines in the development need to be replaced.  Since Mr. Macomb has not met his burden of proof, his Complaint concerning service line repair and replacement inadequacy will be denied.
Safety of temporary service bypasses


Mr. Macomb further contends that PPL’s temporary service bypasses, used to provide continuous service to homes during service line failures, are unsafe.  In the hearing, Mr. Macomb illustrated his position with pictures that were taken of his neighbor’s temporary service bypass at 5041 Bridlepath Drive.  Macomb Ex. 1.  Mr. Macomb testified that the temporary bypass depicted in Macomb Exhibit 1 was an example of the bypasses used by PPL in his neighborhood for service line failures.  Tr. 8-9, 13-14, 19.


In the temporary service bypass shown in Macomb Exhibit 1, PPL installed an electrical cable connection between two adjoining homes to draw power from one home to the other home.  Tr. 15, 46; Macomb Ex. 1.  Mr. Macomb’s home is adjacent to the home supplying the power.  Tr. 21.  To accomplish the connection, an encased electrical cable was attached to one home and was then draped over a fence and across the driveway at 5041 Bridlepath Drive, to connect to the residence at that location.  Tr. 16.  The cable was actually placed in front of a basketball pole and net at the end of the driveway.  Tr. 18; Macomb Ex. 1.  Mr. Macomb’s pictures showed the neighbor’s children riding bicycles in the vicinity of the cable and stepping over the cable in the driveway.  Tr. 18.  According to Mr. Macomb, this bypass system was in place for almost three months.  Tr. 9.  Mr. Macomb testified that, in his view, the location of the bypass system over a fence and across a driveway, where children play, is unsafe.  Tr. 9.  


After reviewing Mr. Macomb’s evidence concerning an unsafe bypass, I have determined that Mr. Macomb has established a prima facie case under Section 1501 of the Code.  Section 1501 requires that service be furnished by utilities in a safe manner.  The placement of the connecting electrical cable over a fence and driveway, and directly in front of a basketball net and pole, immediately raises safety concerns due to potential contact with persons and vehicles in the driveway.  


Since Mr. Macomb has established a prima facie case, the burden of going forward to rebut the prima facie case shifts to PPL.  Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).


PPL presented the testimony of its engineer, Brian Moyer.  Mr. Moyer acknowledged that Mr. Macomb’s pictures depicted the bypass system that was installed by PPL at 5041 Bridlepath Drive.  Tr. 46.  Mr. Moyer testified that the insulated cable used in the bypass was energized at 100 volts to ground, and was encased in a PVC core flow pipe.  He indicated that this type of bypass system was the only system possible to provide temporary electric service to 5041 Bridlepath Drive, and that it did not pose a safety hazard.  Tr. 47.


Mr. Moyer explained the difficulties associated with replacing the service line at 5041 Bridlepath Drive, to justify the length of time that the bypass was in place.  He testified that an entire service line replacement was determined to be necessary, and that this required boring under the property owner’s concrete driveway.  In addition, a township permit was required for boring under Bridlepath Drive.  The service failure occurred in the winter, which further complicated the replacement.  Tr. 41-45.  


Mr. Moyer provided no justification as to the pathway chosen for the bypass system.  He did not explain why the cable was placed in direct contact with recreational equipment in a driveway.  He did not explain why the cable was placed over, rather than under the neighbor’s fence.  He did not explain why the driveway could not have been avoided entirely, so that potential contact with vehicles pulling into and out of the driveway could be avoided.  He provided no evidence as to the strength of the core flow pipe, to withstand any possible collision with vehicles.


In conclusion, I find that PPL has not rebutted Mr. Macomb’s prima facie case as to the safety of the bypass system utilized by PPL in his neighborhood.  While PPL justified its use of the particular bypass system, it did not provide any evidence to justify the particular pathway chosen for the connecting cable. 


Mr. Macomb provided uncontradicted evidence that the bypass system depicted in his exhibit was an example of PPL’s bypass system.  PPL has not rebutted all safety concerns, as it has not provided evidence as to the safety of the bypass location.  Since PPL has not demonstrated the safety of the bypass system location, Mr. Macomb has met his burden of proof.  As stated in Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95, if a utility does not rebut evidence, the complainant will prevail.


PPL’s failure to provide the safest possible location for its energized temporary bypass systems is a violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  PPL will be directed to prepare a report within sixty (60) days, for consideration by the Commission’s Bureau of Fixed Utility Services (FUS), which will investigate the safety of temporary bypasses placed over fences and in driveways, and in close proximity to play equipment.  This report will also address how locations that inherently involve frequent contact with persons and vehicles can be avoided in the future.  PPL will cooperate with FUS in developing future protocol for placing temporary bypass systems in locations where such contact can be avoided. 


As Mr. Macomb has met his burden of proof, his Complaint as to the safety of PPL’s temporary system bypass locations will be sustained.  
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, 701, 1501.



2.
The Complainant has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).


3.
The Commission has adopted the criteria used in Pennsylvania civil law practice to determine if a party has standing.  Sienkiewicz v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket No. C-20016048, Final Order entered November 21, 2001, acknowledging finality of ALJ Weismandel’s Initial Decision.


4.
Complainant has an interest in the adequacy and safety of electric service to his development and to his own residence, which is substantial, direct, and immediate, and therefore, Complainant has standing to litigate these issues.  William Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh, 464 Pa. 168, 346 A.2d 269 (1975). 


5.
Complainant has not failed to join an indispensable party.  Barren v. Dubas, 295 Pa. Super. 443, 441 A.2d 1315 (1982).


6.
Complainant has not established a prima facie case with respect to his claim that service lines in his development need to be replaced rather than repaired when they fail, or his claim that that all service lines in the development need to be upgraded.  Accordingly, Complainant has not met his burden of proof as to service line repair and replacement inadequacy.  Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980). 




7.
Complainant has established a prima facie case that PPL’s temporary system bypass locations are unsafe.  This prima facie case was not rebutted by Respondent; therefore, Complainant has met his burden of proof as to the unsafe location of temporary bypass systems.  Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95.



8.
PPL’s failure to provide the safest possible location for its energized temporary bypass systems is a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.   
ORDER



THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Formal Complaint filed by Van Macomb against PPL electric Utilities Corporation at Docket No. C-20039776 is sustained in part, as provided below.


2.
That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall prepare a report for the consideration of the Commission’s Bureau of Fixed Utility Services, with a copy to be filed at this docket in the Commission’s File Room, within sixty (60) days from the date of entry of a Final Commission Order.  This report shall investigate the safety of temporary bypasses placed over fences and in driveways, and in close proximity to play equipment.  This report shall also address how bypass locations that involve frequent contact with persons and vehicles can be avoided in the future.  PPL shall cooperate with the Bureau of Fixed Utility Services in developing future protocol for placing temporary bypass systems in locations where such contact can be avoided.


3.
That the Formal Complaint filed by Van Macomb against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation at Docket No. C-20039776 is in all other respects denied.
Date:  November 5, 2004



______________________________







Kandace F. Melillo








Administrative Law Judge
� As stated in Lower Chichester Township v. Pa. P.U.C., 180 Pa. Super. Ct. 503, 119 A.2d 674 (1956) (quoting Postal Telegraph-Cable Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 154 Pa. Super. Ct. 340, 35 A. 2d 535 (1944)), the public for whose convenience, accommodation, safety and protection the Public Utility Law is concerned, includes persons generally who may come in contact with the utility’s facilities.   
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